IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

Misc. Docket No. 06- 9174

APPROVAL OF AMENDED LOCAL RULE FOR THE DISTRICT COURTS AND COUNTY COURTS AT LAW OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY REGARDING THE ASSIGNMENT OF FAMILY LAW CASES

ORDERED that:

Pursuant to Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 3a, the following Amended Local Rule for the District Courts and County Courts at Law of Williamson County Regarding the Assignment of Family Law Cases is approved.

In Chambers, this _____ day of December, 2006.

Wallace B. Jefferson, Chief Justice

Nathan L. Hecht, Justice

Harriet O'Neill, Justice

J. Dale Wainwright, Justice

John Medina, Justice

David M. Medina, Justice

Paul W. Green, Justice

Phil Johnson, Justice

Do- R. Willett, Justice

THIRD ADMINISTRATIVE JUDICIAL REGION

B. B. SCHRAUB, PRESIDING JUDGE

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT DIANNE GRIEPENTROG

830-379-8556 FAX 830-372-0400 E-MAIL 3rdjudreg@co.guadalupe.tx.us

101 EAST COURT STREET, ROOM 302 SEGUIN, TEXAS 78155-5742

November 30, 2006

The Honorable Wallace B. Jefferson Chief Justice, The Supreme Court of Texas P.O. Box 12248 Austin, Texas 78711

RE: AMENDED LOCAL RULE PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF FAMILY LAW CASES TO CERTAIN COURTS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY

Dear Chief Justice Jefferson:

Enclosed you will find original Amended Local Rule regarding the assignment of family law cases to the District Courts and the County Courts at Law of Williamson County, Texas.

I respectfully request this matter be submitted to the Supreme Court for their consideration and approval.

Very truly yours,

B.B. Schraub

BBS/dg

Enclosure

xc: The Honorable Michael Jergins, 395th Judicial District

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

The attached Amended Local Rule pertaining to the assignment of family law cases to the District Courts and the County Courts at Law of Williamson County, Texas, is hereby approved and transmitted to the Supreme Court of Texas for final action this 30th day of November, 2006.

B.B. Schraub, Presiding Judge

Third Administrative Judicial Region

SECTION II

FAMILY LAW - RULES APPLICABLE TO ALL DISTRICT COURTS AND COUNTY COURTS AT LAW

A. GENERAL RULES

A.1. Random Filing. All suits authorized under the Family Code shall be filed on a random basis by the District Clerk as follows: 50% in the 395th District Courts, of those cases 75% are to be assigned to the 425th Judicial District Court, and 25% to the 395th Judicial District Court; and 50% to the County Courts at Law in Williamson County distributed as follows: 10% each to the County Courts at Law #1, #2, #3, and 20% to County Court at Law #4.

Cause No.____ADOPTION OF LOCAL RULES

Section II, Paragraph A.1. of the Local Rules of Williamson County are hereby adopted and amended by the undersigned Judges of Williamson County, on this the 13th day of November 2006, pursuant to prior action at regularly called meetings of the Judges of Williamson County. These rules are submitted to the Supreme Court of Texas for promulgation. These rules shall become effective upon their approval by the Supreme Court of Texas.

Muchild	Durane Brooks
Judge Billy Stubblefield	Judge O
26th Judicial District/Court	County Court at Law #1
Durk aine	LA.My
Judge Burt Carnes	Judge
368 th Judicial District Court	<i>Q</i> ounty Court at Law #2
Made	Low disquilothan
Judge Michael Jergins	Judge Don Higginbotham
395 th Judicial District Court	County Court at Law #3
The Adrian	19 L. Willake
Judge Ken Anderson	Judge John McMaster
219 A JUDICIAN DISTERN GUAL	County Court at how #4